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 Subject 
 
 
 

: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and development Rules, 1988 
in respect of your Dulhapur Dolomite Mine over an area of 7.75 Hect. in 
Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh State. 
 

Sir,     
 During the inspection of your Dulhapur Dolomite Mine (7.75 ha) on 20.09.2013 by 
the undersigned, the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 
1988 is found violated in respect of your mine :- 
 
Rule No. of 
MCDR, 1988 

Nature of violations observed 

13(1) Every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in 
accordance with the approved Mining Plan / Scheme of Mining with such 
conditions as may have been prescribed under sub-rule (2) of rule 9 or 
such modifications, if any, as permitted under rule 10 or the Mining Plan 
or Scheme of Mining approved under rule 11 or 12 as the case may be.  
 
  It was observed during site inspection that in the lease area, 7.5 m of 
barrier zone has been excavated in the south eastern part without any 
proposal in the Mining Plan approved earlier vide letter No. 
BGT/DOL/MPLN-154/NGP, dated 03/04/2008. Also, bench height is 
more than 3.0 m (near BP 21) as proposed in the Mining Plan. Thus 
attracting the violation of rule 13(1) of MCDR’88, which may lead to 
suspension of mining operations in accordance to rule 13(2) of the 
MCDR’88. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation of said rule 
constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.  

03. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violations within 45 (forty five) days 
from the date of issue of this letter, as to why mining operations in your above mine 
should not be suspended in accordance to rule 13(2) of MCDR, 1988 and the lease is 
recommended for termination as well as prosecution of the owner, agent and manager.  

                         
 Yours faithfully, 

                    
 
 

 (Rituparna Majumder)                                                                                                                  
Senior Mining Geologist 

Contd. ---2 



----2---- 
 

Copy to:     
 
 

1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij 
Bhavan, 29A, Arera Hills, Jail Road, Bhopal, MP.  

2. The District Collector, Collectorate Office, Balaghat, M.P. 
 

 
 
 
 

(Rituparna Majumder)                          
Senior Mining Geologist  

 
NOO 
   
Copy to:      
 

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), I. B. M. Nagpur for kind information. 
2. Guard File for record. 

 
 

 
 

(Rituparna Majumder)                                                                                                                  
Senior Mining Geologist 


